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OUR VISION 

A safe and secure New South Wales 

 

OUR PURPOSE 

Police and the community working 
together to reduce violence, crime 
and fear  

 

OUR VALUES 

Each member of the NSW Police 
Force is to act in a manner which: 

(a)  places integrity above all, 

(b)  upholds the rule of law, 

(c)  preserves the rights and 
freedoms of individuals, 

(d)  seeks to improve the quality of 
life by community involvement in 
policing, 

(e)  strives for citizen and police 
personal satisfaction, 

(f)  capitalises on the wealth of 
human resources, 

(g)  makes efficient and economical 
use of public resources, and 

(h)  ensures that authority is 
exercised responsibly. 

 

OUR SERVICES 

We serve 7,465,500 people 
(approximately one third of 
Australia’s total population). 

We respond to crime, emergencies 
and other calls for assistance by 
land, air and sea. 

We investigate crime, detect and 
prosecute offenders. 

We patrol identified crime hot spots, 
provide a police presence at public 
events and contribute to the security 
of critical infrastructure.  

We patrol roads, waterways and 
public transport corridors, and 
investigate major traffic crashes. 
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Friday, 31 October 2014 

 

The Hon Stuart Ayres MP 
Minister for Police & Emergency Services  
Parliament House 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

 

Dear Minister, 

I am pleased to submit the NSW Police Force Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2014 for 
tabling in Parliament. 

The report was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Annual Reports (Departments) 
Act 1985 and the Annual Reports (Departments) Regulation 2010. It complies with the 

standardised reporting formulas for financial statements approved by the Treasurer. 

Following the report’s tabling in Parliament, it will be available for public access on the NSW Police 
Force website www.police.nsw.gov.au. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 A P Scipione APM  
Commissioner of Police 

 

 

Report of the operations  

 

 

 

Produced by the NSW Police Force Public Affairs Branch in conjunction with the Office of the Commissioner. 
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training purposes, subject to the inclusion of an acknowledgement of the source. It may not be reproduced for commercial 
usage or sale. Reproduction for purposes other than those indicated above requires written permission from the Director, Public 
Affairs Branch, NSW Police Force. 
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Commissioner’s Foreword 

 

I am proud to lead more than 20,000 NSW Police Force 
employees, including more than 16,000 sworn officers, working to 
drive down crime and make the community of New South Wales 
safer.  

Along with our government and non-government partners we have 
contributed to continuing reductions in crime rates across the State. 
The NSW Bureau of Crime Statistics & Research (BOCSAR) 
confirmed that for the 24 months to June 2014, seven of the 17 
major offences were trending downward and the remaining 10  
were stable.  

These results are reflective of the use of traditional policing 
methods, such as police patrols, targeted operations and 
intelligence-led policing, but are also attributed to improved 
technological advances, including specialised forensic computing 
technology and laser technology to analyse drug samples. We 
have continued our fight against organised crime, including the 
targeting of outlaw motorcycle gangs, firearms and public place 
shootings and the seizure of illicit drugs and dismantling of drug 
laboratories.  

A range of NSW Government initiatives were introduced this 
reporting year to help us to reduce alcohol related violence and 
offensive behaviours. These include the identification of a CBD 
precinct, within which restrictions on alcohol sales and lock out 
periods apply and temporary banning orders can be made. Powers 

to move-on intoxicated persons from public places and the trial of sobering up centres will also continue. These 
measures, in addition to the return of patrolling police officers on trains, buses and at transport interchanges, will 
assist in eliminating alcohol related violence in NSW and improving public amenity.  

Across a range of areas we are assisting in improving protections for victims and vulnerable members of our 
community. Senior police are now able to issue provisional apprehended violence orders and a risk assessment 
and mitigation model of determining bail and detention applications was introduced by the NSW Government, 
both of which aim to improve community safety.  

During 2013-14 we supported the Special Commission of Inquiry into matters relating to the police investigation 
of certain child sexual abuse allegations in the Catholic Diocese of Maitland–Newcastle, the Royal Commission 
into Institutional Responses to Child Sexual Abuse and the Royal Commission into Trade Union Governance and 
Corruption. 

This reporting year we continued to support our staff through an emphasis on maintaining a healthy lifestyle. 
Everyday operations were  made easier by the introduction of modernised computer systems to enhance 
organisational effectiveness and efficiency. Extending the  use of smartphones and other mobile technology to 
allow police to issue infringements is also being trialled to improve our future services.  

Community support for police and the work they do is fundamental to our success in reducing crime and making 
New South Wales safer. Support from members of the community, across all ages and from a range of 
multicultural and linguistically diverse backgrounds, drives us to continually improve our efforts. The Community 
Awareness of Policing Program has now been expanded to include local area commands, allowing community 
leaders to experience and better understand the issues faced by police in their local area, which will assist in 
continuing to maintain this strong relationship.  

With your continued support I am confident that we can meet the challenges of the coming year.   

 

 

 

A P Scipione APM 
Commissioner of Police 

Andrew Scipione APM Commissioner of Police 
with Australian Special Olympian Lisa Vineberg  
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Our Police Regions 

 

Local area commandsregionsmap 
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Our Organisation 

 

OUR CHARTER 

The NSW Police Force operates under the Police Act 1990 and the Police Regulation 2008.  

The Night Watch was formed by Governor Arthur Phillip in 1789 to guard Sydney Town. It was the first civilian 
police force in Australia. In 1862 all Watch Teams were combined under the Police Regulation Act 1862 to form 
the NSW Police Force. That Act was later replaced by the Police Regulation Act 1899. In June 1987, the NSW 
Police Force (which was responsible for police operations) and the NSW Police Department (which was 
responsible for police policy and administration) were amalgamated. 

Today the NSW Police Force has 20,329 employees: 16,467 police officers and 3,862 civilian staff.  

In the 2013-14, the NSW Government funding contributions to the NSW Police Force were $3.4 billion. 

 

 

 

 

NSW POLICE FORCE ORGANISATIONAL CHART 
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OUR GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE  

The Commissioner has primary responsibility for the day to day governance of the organisation and is 
responsible to the Minister for Police & Emergency Services for the overall direction and performance of the NSW 
Police Force. The Commissioner’s Executive Team (CET) is the peak decision making body and is responsible 
for the overall direction of the NSW Police Force on behalf of the NSW Government. The role of CET includes: 

 developing and implementing the overall strategic direction of the NSW Police Force 

 planning for the future 

 achieving NSW 2021 (State Plan) targets 

 monitoring and measuring corporate performance against Corporate Plan 2012-16 targets and 
expectations 

 ensuring compliance with external and internal controls and processes 

 setting budgets and monitoring financial performance 

 reporting to government 

 managing organisational reform. 

 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSIONER’S EXECUTIVE TEAM 

Chair: Commissioner 

Members: Deputy Commissioner Field Operations, Deputy Commissioner Specialist Operations, Deputy 

Commissioner Corporate Services 

Associate members: Representatives from Field Operations, Specialist Operations and Corporate Services on 

rotation for six months 

Ex-officio member: Director, Public Affairs Branch 

Commissioner Andrew Scipione APM joined the NSW Police Force in 1980 and was appointed Commissioner 

in September 2007. He holds a Masters Degree in Management (Macquarie University), a Graduate Diploma in 
Police Management (Macquarie University) and a Graduate Certificate in Security Management (Edith Cowan 
University). He is a Fellow of the Australian Institute of Management, a Member of the Australian Institute of 
Company Directors and a Graduate of the FBI National Executive Institute. In April 2013 Commissioner Scipione 
was awarded an Honorary Doctor of Letters from Macquarie University and he is an Adjunct Professor at the 
University of Western Sydney’s School of Social Sciences & Psychology.  

Deputy Commissioner Field Operations, Nick Kaldas APM joined the NSW Police Force in 1981 and was 

promoted to the rank of Deputy Commissioner in March 2008. He completed the FBI Hostage Negotiator’s 
Course in Quantico, Virginia, USA, and holds a Master’s Degree in Public Policy & Administration (Charles Sturt 
University) and is a graduate and former visiting Fellow of the Management of Serious Crime Program (AFP). 

Deputy Commissioner Specialist Operations, Catherine Burn APM joined the NSW Police Force in 1984 and 

was promoted to the rank of Deputy Commissioner in July 2010. Her qualifications include a Bachelor of Arts 
degree, an Honours Degree in Psychology, a Masters of Management and the Department of Premier & Cabinet 
Executive Development Program (2004).  

Deputy Commissioner Corporate Services David Hudson APM joined the NSW Police Force in 1981 and 

was promoted to the rank of Deputy Commissioner in February 2013. He is a graduate of the FBI National 
Academy Program, and holds a Masters of Public Policy & Administration and a Graduate Certificate in 
Criminology.  

 

A CULTURE OF ETHICAL AND LAWFUL BEHAVIOUR 

Our Statement of Values and Code of Conduct & Ethics outline appropriate behaviour for all NSW Police  
Force staff. 

Our Ethics & Integrity Framework seeks to ensure ethics are incorporated into all aspects of policing, making 

ethical behaviour, practices and decision making a part of daily routine. This framework is supported by a range 
of policies and initiatives that promote a culture that is resistant to corruption, misconduct and internal fraud. 
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Deputy Commissioner 
Naguib (Nick) Kaldas APM 

Year in Review 

FIELD OPERATIONS 

Local police are the backbone of the NSW Police Force. Under the leadership of 
the Deputy Commissioner Field Operations, the majority of officers work in local 
area commands (LACs) and provide community-based policing services. 

Through its various units Field Operations targets crime and the fear of crime, 
antisocial behaviour, crowd and riot control, and drives programming and initiatives 
for diverse and vulnerable communities as well as for community engagement.   

Field Operations also commands major incidents and events in New South Wales, 
and as of August 2013, the State Crime Command, which comprises multiple 
expert directorates to target and investigate serious and organised crime.  

Some of our biggest operations this year included Operation Talon, formed in 
August 2013 to tackle public place shootings; Operation Taipan, one of the state’s 

longest and most successful organised crime investigations which has seized 
more than $155 million in illicit drugs; Strike Force Oceanic, which brought down 

a sophisticated drug supply operation in the state’s south and seized close to $15 million worth of illicit drugs; and 
Operation Polaris, a joint investigative effort involving the AFP Customs and the Australian Crime Commission. 

This year Polaris investigators seized the largest amount of para-methoxymethamphetamine (PMMA) oil, with the 
potential to create approximately $18 million worth of ecstasy.  

We marked the fifth anniversary of Strike Force Raptor, which targets outlaw motorcycle gangs. Since it was 

established, 2,582 people have been charged with 6,027 offences ranging from commercial drug manufacture to 
drive-by shooting. Raptor has also detected 17 clandestine laboratories and completely dismantled 20 outlaw 
motorcycle gang (OMCG) clubhouses across the state. 

In a combined approach to address alcohol related violence and to change drinking behaviour in New South 

Wales, new laws requiring 1.30am lock outs and 3am last drinks were imposed across central Sydney. The 
changes also introduce tougher penalties for alcohol-related assaults and ban bottle shop sales after 10pm 
across the state. 

The Community Relations Commission (CRC) reported that the NSW Police Force has demonstrated best 
practice in multicultural implementation, and is rated within the highest level of the NSW Government 
Multicultural Framework. In the Community Relations Report 2013: Advancing Multiculturalism in NSW, the CRC 
acknowledged that our strong focus on effective and sustainable community interaction is already having an 
impact.   

SPECIALIST OPERATIONS  

Under the leadership of Deputy Commissioner Catherine Burn, police and unsworn 
staff are deployed throughout the state to provide a specialist policing capability that 
contributes to making New South Wales safe and secure. The command is 
committed to the delivery of specialist policing services to all areas of the NSW 
Police Force, particularly the front line. 

Specialist commands complement operational capability by providing specialist and 
technical support to the Field Operations Command in areas of technology and 
communications, media management, forensic services, counter terrorism, traffic 
and highway patrol, public transport and police prosecutions. 

This reporting year legislation was amended to give police clear, simple and 
effective powers of arrest to protect the community. As a result of changes to the 
Crimes (Domestic Violence) Amendment Act, senior police are now able to issue a 

provisional apprehended domestic violence order (ADVO) and place appropriate conditions on defendants to 

protect the victims. Police also have the power to search for firearms, firearm parts or ammunition without a 
warrant. 

Developments in technology featured heavily this reporting year. As a result of the NSW Forensic Ballistics 

Investigation Section, police across Australia now have access to the latest ballistics matching system to track 
illegal firearms. When responding to technology enabled crime, frontline police in New South Wales are now 

Deputy Commissioner 
Catherine Burn APM 
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capable of extracting digital evidence by interrogating electronic devices with specialised forensic computing 
technology. Police also have access to laser technology that analyses suspected drug samples quickly and 
easily in the field.  The Police Transport Command has been addressing crime on the public transport network 

with the mass deployment of police in operations such as Colossus and Raider, along with their combined 
deployments alongside region and local police.   

The Traffic & Highway Patrol Command works in partnership with the NSW Roads & Maritime Services and 

the NSW Centre for Road Safety to focus on road safety, particularly within the heavy vehicle and bus fleets. This 
year we achieved the state’s lowest road toll in nine decades.  
 
Other specialist highlights include a new smartphone app, Emergency+, that improves the efficiency of calls to 
Triple Zero (000) by members of the public; gaining unprecedented access to controlled airspace over almost 
half of Sydney for police aircraft; and using FaceTime or Skype to allow corroborating police to give evidence at 

court remotely.  

The Community Awareness of Policing Program (CAPP) was extended this year to allow every command an 
unprecedented opportunity to connect with community leaders. The new programme is known as CAPP in LACs 

and allows participants to interact with local police, from constables to commanders, and see firsthand the issues 
local police face on a daily basis.  

 

CORPORATE SERVICES  

Under the leadership of Deputy Commissioner Dave Hudson, Corporate Services 
ensures police at the front line, and those who provide specialist and corporate 
support to the front line, have the skills, capacity, resources and knowledge they 
need to reduce crime and create safer communities in New South Wales.  

Corporate Services commands are responsible for providing information technology, 
education and training, finance and business management, human resource 
management, health and welfare and civil legal support. Corporate Services is also 
chiefly responsible for promoting organisational effectiveness and efficiency, and 
ensuring police conduct meets the highest ethical standards. 

In collaboration with the Department of Justice, the NSW Police Force enhanced the 
automated exchange of court related information and made system changes 
necessary to implement the Bail Act 2013, nearly doubling the number of data 
transactions that are fully automated and significantly streamlining justice 

administration as a result. The WebCOPs Program was fully deployed, providing police with an improved, 
easier to use system. COPS modernisation continued with the deployment of a completely new custody 

management system and the appointment of a service provider who delivered design specifications for the next 
phase of modernisation to include a community portal and updated event and intelligence reporting. 

In a series of lectures hosted in collaboration with the Police Association of NSW, behavioural scientist Dr Kevin 
Gilmartin explained how policing can affect officers’ thinking and wellbeing. His tips on how to maintain a 
balance for a healthier lifestyle were so well received that Dr Gilmartin has been invited to return to the NSW 

Police Force to further explore the topic, this time with an audience of police officers and their families. 

The Strategic Technologies & Planning Command was recently established with the aim of identifying and 

promoting better ways to work with technology. One important project is trialling the use of smartphones and 
other mobile technology to allow police to issue infringements and record intelligence while on patrol.  

The NSW Police Force internal corporate performance assessment program, COMPASS, has this year 

examined individual command and overall corporate performance. We continue to conduct up to three forums per 
year to address emerging topics (such as population growth) where corporate priorities are yet to be formally 
determined, ownership is yet to be allocated, and targets yet to be established.  

Other highlights this reporting year include a review of the police promotion system; enhancements to disaster 
recovery for critical systems; the introduction of electronic personnel files; the opening of an additional firing 
range at the Police Academy in Goulburn; and commencing preparations for the celebration of the 100 year 
anniversary of women in policing in 2015. 

  

Deputy Commissioner 
Dave Hudson APM 
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How we Performed 

 

The mission of the NSW Police Force, as set out in the Police Act 1990, is to work with the community to reduce 
violence, crime and fear. Our Corporate Plan 2012-16 connects the guiding principles of the Directions in 
Australia New Zealand Policing 2012-15 and the priorities of NSW 2021 (the State Plan) to our command 

business plans and senior officer performance agreements.  

The performance indicators presented in this section are drawn from the NSW Police Force Corporate Plan 
2012-16, which establishes six key performance areas for all of the Force’s performance plans and reports 
(crime, public safety, community and partners, people, systems and leadership). A copy of the plan is available 
on the NSW Police Force website, www.police.nsw.gov.au, or by searching for “NSW Police Force Corporate 
Plan”. 

CRIME 

We focus on reducing rates of crime, particularly violent crime. Frontline policing and the targeting of crime hot 
spots and repeat offenders have contributed to crime levels across all major key indicators falling or remaining 
stable.  

Note: Recorded crime statistics represent only those matters reported to police. A change in recorded crime may reflect 
changes in the propensity to report to police.  

  

TABLE 1: NUMBER OF INCIDENTS RECORDED FOR CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY 

INCIDENT CATEGORY 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Break and enter - dwelling 41,234 40,571 38,887 38,749 34,699 

Break and enter - non dwelling 17,746 17,057 16,792 15,571 13,298 

Malicious damage to property 96,182 89,856 85,078 80,763 71,420 

Steal from motor vehicle 45,919 45,963 48,471 45,600 43,221 

Motor vehicle theft 21,832 19,692 19,065 16,983 15,023 

Steal from dwelling 21,639 20,651 21,464 21,637 21,912 

Steal from person 9,315 8,496 8,307 7,680 6,554 

Steal from retail store 20,686 20,910 21,227 22,159 20,672 

Source: NSW Bureau of Crime Statistics & Research 
 

CHART 1: NUMBER OF INCIDENTS RECORDED FOR BREAK AND ENTER, AND PROPERTY DAMAGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Source: NSW Bureau of Crime Statistics & Research 



 

NSW Police Force 2013-14 Annual Report  11         

0 

5,000 

10,000 

15,000 

20,000 

25,000 

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

N
U

M
B

E
R

 

STEAL FROM DWELLING STEAL FROM PERSON 

STEAL FROM RETAIL STORE 

0 

10,000 

20,000 

30,000 

40,000 

50,000 

60,000 

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

N
U

M
B

E
R

 

STEAL FROM MOTOR VEHICLE MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 

 

 

 

CHART 2: NUMBER OF INCIDENTS RECORDED FOR CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY  
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: NSW Bureau of Crime Statistics & Research 

 

 
 

CHART 3: NUMBER OF INCIDENTS RECORDED FOR CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY INVOLVING  
OTHER STEALING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: NSW Bureau of Crime Statistics & Research 
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HOW WE PERFORMED (continued) 

 

 

CHART 4: NUMBER OF INCIDENTS RECORDED FOR CRIMES AGAINST PERSONS 

 

Source: NSW Bureau of Crime Statistics & Research 

 

 
 

 
TABLE 2: NUMBER OF INCIDENTS RECORDED FOR CRIMES AGAINST PERSONS 

INCIDENT CATEGORY 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Assault - domestic violence related 26,082 26,748 26,638 28,044 28,982 

Assault - non-domestic violence related 40,515 38,947 36,039 34,866 32,639 

Robbery 5,770 5,069 4,730 4,325 3,759 

Sexual assault 4,529 4,316 4,640 4,632 4,804 

Source: NSW Bureau of Crime Statistics & Research 
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CHART 5: NUMBER OF INCIDENTS RECORDED FOR ALCOHOL-RELATED NON-DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 

 

Source: NSW Police Force’s Computerised Operational Policing System 

 

 

 

 
 
TABLE 3: NUMBER OF INCIDENTS RECORDED NON-DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ASSAULTS WHERE 
ALCOHOL WAS A FACTOR 

INCIDENT CATEGORY 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Assault (alcohol and non-domestic violence) 18,064 16,491 14,910 14,027 12,850 

Source: NSW Police Force’s Computerised Operational Policing System 

Note: Revisions to previous year’s statistics reflect updated investigations. A non-domestic violence assault is any assault that 
does not have an associated factor of domestic violence. 
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INJURY CRASHES 
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CHARGES FOR EXCEEDING PRESCRIBED CONCENTRATION OF ALCOHOL 

HOW WE PERFORMED (continued) 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 

We focus on reducing levels of antisocial behaviour and the community’s perception and fear of crime. The 
community expects public spaces to be safe to use. Police patrols are extensive and focus on hot spots for  
poor driving, crime and antisocial behaviour. 

Safety on our roads 

CHART 6: CHARGES FOR EXCEEDING PRESCRIBED CONCENTRATION OF ALCOHOL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: NSW Police Force Traffic & Highway Patrol Command 

 

 

CHART 7: INJURY CRASHES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: NSW Police Force Traffic & Highway Patrol Command 
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CHART 8: FATAL CRASHES 

 

Source: NSW Police Force Traffic & Highway Patrol Command 

 

 

 

 

TABLE 4: CHARGES FOR EXCEEDING PRESCRIBED CONCENTRATION OF ALCOHOL, INJURY CRASHES 
AND FATAL CRASHES  

INCIDENT CATEGORY 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Exceed prescribed concentration of alcohol 25,499 24,293 20,504 20,286 20,169 

Injury crashes 18,928 18,059 17,451 16,353 15,934 

Fatal crashes 394 320 350 318 326 

Source: NSW Police Force Traffic & Highway Patrol Command 

Note: Revisions to previous year’s statistics reflect updated investigations. 
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HOW WE PERFORMED (continued) 

 

 

 

CHART 9: CONCERN ABOUT SPEEDING CARS  
OR DANGEROUS AND NOISY DRIVING IN LOCAL 
NEIGHBOURHOODS, NSW 

 

CHART 10: CONCERN ABOUT GRAFFITI  
OR OTHER VANDALISM IN LOCAL 
NEIGHBOURHOODS, NSW 

 

CHART 11: CONCERN ABOUT LOUTS OR  
GANGS IN LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOODS, NSW 

 

CHART 12: CONCERN ABOUT DRUNKEN  
OR DISORDERLY BEHAVIOUR IN LOCAL 
NEIGHBOURHOODS, NSW

 

 

Source: National Survey of Community Satisfaction with Policing (NSCSP) 2013-14  
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TABLE 5: CONCERN ABOUT CRIME AND ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOODS, NSW 

  

NSW 
AUSTRALIA 

2013-14 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

NSCSP 
Survey 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Speeding 
cars or 
dangerous 
drivers 

72.2% 75.8% 69.6% 75.5% 65.1% 71.8% 54.0% 61.2% 55.4% 62.9% 59.4% 62.3% 

Graffiti or 
other 
vandalism 

55.7% 59.7% 51.8% 58.5% 46.0% 53.0% 40.8% 48.0% 40.4% 48.1% 40.1% 43.1% 

Louts or 
gangs 

38.1% 42.0% 32.9% 39.5% 28.6% 35.1% 23.1% 29.4% 22.2% 28.9% 21.0% 23.5% 

Drunken or 
disorderly 
behaviour 

47.5% 51.6% 37.8% 44.5% 40.0% 47.0% 36.5% 43.6% 33.9% 41.6% 32.3% 35.2% 

Source: National Survey of Community Satisfaction with Policing (NSCSP) 2013-14  

Note: The percentage shown is the sum of respondents who consider the issue to be a ‘major problem’ and ‘somewhat of a 
problem’. Any survey estimate is subject to sample error – the smaller the sample, the larger the sample error. Rather than 
report point estimates, results are presented as a range (the 95% confidence interval). This means there are 19 chances in 20 
that the true value lies within the range. Perceptions are influenced by many factors, not necessarily related to the actual level 
of crime and social disorder (e.g. media reporting and past personal experiences). 

 

 
 

Response times  

The community expects police to be available and capable of responding to calls for assistance within a 
reasonable time. 

 

TABLE 6: URGENT RESPONSE CALLS
a
 

 2009-10 2010-11
b
 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Number of urgent response calls 120,082 113,749 119,254 120,783 116,685 

Percentage attended to within target time 74.0% 80.0% 78.0% 78.1% 80.0% 

Source: NSW Police Force EDW/CAD 

a. Calls where there is an imminent threat to life or property. These can include calls to Triple Zero (000), calls to police stations 
or radio calls from police in the field. 
b. The target for police response is to arrive at 80% of urgent duty jobs within 12 minutes, which is considered to be a realistic 
target given the size of the state of New South Wales. The target for 2009-10 and earlier years was 10 minutes. Response 
times are influenced by a range of factors including the number of calls being responded to at that time, the time of day, traffic 
and weather conditions, and the distance to travel. 
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HOW WE PERFORMED (continued) 
 

 

 

We focus on achieving safer public transport and public spaces. Targeted police presence on public transport is 
intended to reduce antisocial behaviour and lead to safer use of public transport. 

 

CHART 13: FEELING SAFE ON PUBLIC 
TRANSPORT ALONE AT NIGHT, NSW 

 

CHART 14: FEELING SAFE WALKING/JOGGING 
ALONE AT NIGHT, NSW 

 

Source: National Survey of Community Satisfaction with Policing (NSCSP) 2013-14 

 

TABLE 7: FEELINGS OF SAFETY, NSW 

  

NSW 
AUSTRALIA 

2013-14 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

NSCSP 
Survey 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

On public 
transport  
at night 

41.4% 46.3% 38.6% 47.5% 37.9% 47.3% 40.8% 49.8% 40.7% 51.3% 42.3% 46.7% 

Walking/ 
jogging 
at night 

60.5% 64.5% 50.9% 58.5% 54.6% 62.4% 53.9% 62.0% 57.4% 65.6% 57.5% 60.7% 

Source: National Survey of Community Satisfaction with Policing (NSCSP) 2013-14 

Note: The percentage shown is the sum of respondents who reported feeling ‘very safe’ and ‘safe’. Any survey estimate is 
subject to sample error – the smaller the sample, the larger the sample error. Rather than report point estimates, results are 
presented as a range (the 95% confidence interval). This means that there are 19 chances in 20 that the true value lies within 
the range. 
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COMMUNITY AND PARTNERS   

 

 

We focus on increasing community confidence in police. Customer service initiatives and prompt, professional 
responses to crime and safety issues are meeting community expectations. 

 

CHART 15: SATISFACTION WITH MOST RECENT 
CONTACT WITH POLICE, NSW 

 

CHART 16: COMMUNITY CONFIDENCE IN  
POLICE, NSW 

 

Source: National Survey of Community Satisfaction with Policing (NSCSP) 2013-14 

 

 

TABLE 8: COMMUNITY CONFIDENCE IN POLICE 

  

NSW 
AUSTRALIA 

2013-14 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

NSCSP Survey 
Lower -  

Upper Limit 
Lower -  

Upper Limit 
Lower -  

Upper Limit 
Lower -  

Upper Limit 
Lower -  

Upper Limit 
Lower -  

Upper Limit 

Satisfaction 
with most 
recent contact 
with police 

75.7% 80.1% 74.5% 82.2% 81.2% 87.4% 78.9% 87.6% 79.8% 89.0% 81.7% 85.2% 

Confidence  
in police 

79.6% 82.7% 83.3% 88.2% 81.8% 86.9% 80.7% 87.0% 84.3% 90.0% 85.3% 87.5% 

Source: National Survey of Community Satisfaction with Policing (NSCSP) 2013-14 

Note: The percentage shown is the sum of ‘very satisfied/strongly agree’ and ‘satisfied/agree’. Any survey estimate is subject to 
sample error – the smaller the sample, the larger the sample error. Rather than report point estimates, results are presented as 
a range (the 95% confidence interval). This means that there are 19 chances in 20 that the true value lies within the range. 
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HOW WE PERFORMED (continued) 

 

 
Complaint trends 

 

 

CHART 17: NSW POLICE FORCE CUSTOMER SERVICE COMPLAINTS
a
 

 

 

Professional Standards Command 

 

 

TABLE 9: NSW POLICE FORCE CUSTOMER SERVICE COMPLAINTS
a
 

  2009-10 2010-11
b
 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Customer service complaints 1,439 1,427 1,305 1,273 1,332 

Source: NSW Police Force, Professional Standards Command 

a. A complaint may contain more than one issue. For further information about issues raised in complaints see Appendix 9  
on page 89. 
b. In November 2009 the NSW Police Force introduced its Customer Service Charter. The Charter excluded persons under 
arrest and criminal suspects from the definition of customer. At this time a change was also made to what constituted a 
customer service related complaint. 2010-11 was the first full year in which the new definitions of customer and customer 
service related complaint applied.  
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PEOPLE   

We focus on enhancing the capabilities of our staff and providing a safe and supportive work environment. 

 

Police number and distribution 

 

TABLE 10: POLICE NUMBERS, NSW 

NUMBERS AS  
AT 30 JUNE  2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Actual 15,633 15,943 15,976 16,371 16,467 

Authorised positions 15,556 15,806 15,956 16,176 16,355 

Source: NSW Police Force, Human Resources 

Note: The number of authorised positions is the approved total number of police officer positions. The actual number of police 
officers at any time may be higher or lower than the number of authorised positions since recruitment is planned to replace the 
expected number of officers lost through attrition (due to resignation, retirement, discharge or other reasons). 

 

Police officer turnover was 2.4% for 2013-14, down from 3.5% for 2012-13. The latest available national average 
turnover for police positions was 5.6% (Police Agencies HR Benchmarking Report 2012-13). 

NSW Police Officers who work Sunday and public holiday shifts accrue additional compensatory Annual Leave. 
This additional leave is added to normal Award entitlements for annual leave in order to calculate leave liabilities 
included in the NSW Police Force Financial Statements. Due to restrictions on when officers can take the 
additional leave, two measures of excess annual leave are used in NSW Police Force reporting.  

 The total number of police officers over the maximum allowed accrued hours of annual leave (including 
additional leave) was 2,106 (12.8% of all NSW police officers), down from 2,872 in 2012-13 (17.5%).  

 The total number of police officers over the maximum allowed accrued hours of annual leave  
(excluding additional leave) was 1,433 (8.7% of all NSW Police Force police officers), down from  
2,196 in 2012-13 (13.4%). 

The average number of hours lost per employee (sworn and administrative) due to unplanned absences (that is 
sick leave and workplace injury leave) was 97 hours in 2013-14, down from 105 hours in 2012-13. 

The average number of sick leave hours per employee was 53 hours during 2013-14, unchanged from 2012-13. 

The number of hours lost per employee through workplace injury was 44 hours during 2013-14, down from  
52 hours in 2012-13. 

Note: Data on unplanned absences for 2013-14 and 2012-13 were extracted on 7 October 2014. Data is subject to revision in 
subsequent years as updated information on unplanned absences are received and entered on the system. 

 

. 
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Community 
support 

48% 

Criminal 
investigation 

21% 

Traffic and 
commuter 

services 
10% 

Judicial 
support 

6% 

Support 
functions 

15% 

HOW WE PERFORMED (continued) 

 

SYSTEMS  

We focus on improving organisational capability to deliver our services. LACs are the primary focus of service 
delivery by the NSW Police Force. 

CHART 18: REGION STAFF DEPLOYMENT, 2013-14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TABLE 11: REGION RESOURCE DEPLOYMENT BY ACTIVITY GROUPS 

Source: NSW Police Force, SAP 

a. Community support includes supplying an effective, timely and flexible 24 hour response to incidents, emergencies  
and public events.  
b. Criminal investigation includes crime detection, investigation, forensic services and dealing with alleged offenders. 
c. Traffic and commuter services includes patrolling roads, highways and public transport corridors, investigating major vehicle 
crashes, detecting traffic and transport offences, and supervising peak traffic flows. 
d. Judicial support includes judicial and custodial services, prosecuting offenders, presenting evidence at court, transport and 
custody for people under police supervision, and support to victims and witnesses. 
e. Support functions include administrative functions such as education and training, finance, human resources, information 
technology, etc. The service groups represent the NSW Police Force budget programs. A full description of these groups and 
their linkage to results is given in note 6 to the Financial Report on page 51. 

SERVICE GROUPS PROPORTION OF ROSTERED HOURS 

Community support
a
 48.3% 

Criminal investigation
b
 20.9% 

Traffic and commuter services
c
 10.1% 

Judicial support
d
 5.9% 

Support functions
e
 14.8% 

Total 100.0% 

Source: NSW Police Force, SAP 
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SATISFACTION WITH POLICE 

We aim to provide our people with the skills and direction to do an effective job. 

 

CHART 19: SATISFACTION WITH SERVICES PROVIDED BY POLICE, NSW 

 

 

 

TABLE 12: SATISFACTION WITH SERVICES PROVIDED BY POLICE, NSW 

  

NSW 
AUSTRALIA 

2013-14 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

NSCSP 
Survey 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Lower -  
Upper Limit 

Satisfaction 
with 
services 
provided by 
police 

63.5% 67.4% 74.1% 79.8% 69.8% 76.3% 72.0% 78.9% 69.9% 76.9% 74.0% 76.7% 

Source: National Survey of Community Satisfaction with Policing (NSCSP) 2013-14 

Note: The percentage shown is the sum of ‘very satisfied’ and ‘satisfied’. Any survey estimate is subject to sample error – the 
smaller the sample, the larger the sample error. Rather than report point estimates, results are presented as a range (the 95% 
confidence interval). This means that there are 19 chances in 20 that the true value lies within the range. 
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 $2,463,103  

 $2,683,130  

 $3,203,719  

 $3,305,997  

 $3,393,207  

 $2,707,762  

 $2,959,252  

 $3,164,783  

 $3,138,549  

 $3,441,296  

2009-
2010 

2010-
2011 

2011-
2012 

2012-
2013 

2013-
2014 

Actual Expenditure 
Budget Expenditure 

Financial Summary 

 

 

MAJOR EXPENSES  

Total expenses including losses were $3,441.3 million. About 82% of this amount represented employee-related 
expenses ($2,820.0 million), with $1,811.1 million spent on salaries, wages and annual leave entitlements. 
Employee-related expenses increased 11% from 2012-13. This consists of salaries, wages and annual leave 
entitlements, Crown acceptance of certain employee-related costs such as superannuation and long service 
leave expenses, workers’ compensation insurance and other expenses. Maintenance of property, plant and 
equipment totalled $37.0 million.  

 

 

CONTRIBUTIONS AND REVENUE 

Total contributions and revenue were $3,410.4 million, about 4% higher than 2012-13. This contribution consists 
of recurrent grants, capital grants, Crown acceptance of certain employee-related costs such as superannuation, 
long service leave expenses, and other revenue. Capital grants were $124.0 million. Revenue from the sale of 
goods and services was $38.0 million, about 13% higher than 2012-13.  

 

 

ACTUAL AND BUDGET EXPENDITURE ($’000)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FISCAL IMPACT OF THE OPERATING ENVIRONMENT  

Economic development and changes in the environment are often unpredictable and beyond the control of the 
NSW Police Force.  Events like droughts and emergencies can cause change in a community’s circumstances 
and impact on our ability to deliver our planned results. However in the last year, there were no factors which 
affected the delivery of policing services. 
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Employee related 
expenses 

  $2,820.0m  (81.95%) 

Other operating 
expenses  

$455.4m  (13.23%) 
Depreciation and  

amortisation   
$139.9m  (4.07%) 

Other expenses  
and losses   

$26.0m  (0.75%) 

Total Expenses and Losses $3,441.3 million 

Sale of goods and 
services  

 $38.0m (1.11%) 

Investment revenue 
  $3.7m  (0.11%) 

Grants and contributions  
$3,137.6m  (92.00%) 

Other revenue 
  $38.8m (1.14%) 

Acceptance by the 
Crown Entity of 

employee benefits and 
other liabilities 

  $192.3m (5.64%) 
 

Total  Contributions and Revenue $3,410.4 million 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
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                      START OF AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Statement of comprehensive income 

 

Financial report 

NSW POLICE FORCE

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2014

Notes Actual Budget  Actual

2014 2014 2013

$' 000 $' 000 $' 000

Expenses excluding losses

Operating expenses

Employee related 2(a) 2,820,039 2,766,228 2,515,220

Other operating expenses 2(b) 455,379 443,511 458,808

Depreciation and amortisation 2(c) 139,911 159,738 136,497

Grants and subsidies 2(d) 9,187 9,445 9,335

Finance costs 2(e) 10,907 10,701 11,533

Other expenses 2(f) 2,236 2,656 2,324

Total Expenses excluding losses 3,437,659 3,392,279 3,133,717

Revenue

Sale of goods and services 3(a) 38,036 33,343 32,990

Investment revenue 3(b) 3,743 2,773 2,641

Grants and contributions 3(c) 3,137,574 3,137,062 3,079,404

3(d) 192,263 168,182 112,740

Other revenue 3(e) 38,768 31,513 41,804

Total Revenue 3,410,384 3,372,873 3,269,579

Gain / (loss) on disposal 4 (3,096) (918) (3,826)

Other gains / (losses) 5 (541) (10) (1,006)

Net result 20 (30,912) (20,334) 131,030

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to net result

13,318 - 32,338

- - (704)

88 - 1,792

Total other comprehensive income 13,406 - 33,426

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (17,506) (20,334) 164,456

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

Net increase/(decrease) in property, plant and 

equipment revaluation surplus

Acceptance by the Crown Entity of employee benefits 

and other liabilities

Net increase/(decrease) in assets held for sale 

revaluation surplus

Net change in the revaluation surplus arising from a 

change in restoration liability
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NSW POLICE FORCE

Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014

Notes Actual Budget Actual

2014 2014 2013

$' 000 $' 000 $' 000

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 124,940 78,288 98,628

Receivables 8 76,979 70,735 87,550

Non-current assets held for sale - 1,791 -

Total Current Assets 201,919 150,814 186,178

Non-Current Assets

Receivables 8 20,600 30,839 37,700

Property, Plant and Equipment

- Land and Buildings 9 1,261,617 1,256,919 1,261,144

- Plant and Equipment 9 312,565 264,208 294,668

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 1,574,182 1,521,127 1,555,812

Intangible assets 10 102,643 107,501 119,322

Total Non-Current Assets 1,697,425 1,659,467 1,712,834

Total Assets 1,899,344 1,810,281 1,899,012

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Payables 13 100,721 110,138 83,752

Borrowings 14 8,989 8,989 7,811

Provisions 15 404,043 371,013 386,488

Other 16 326 149 157

Total Current Liabilities 514,079 490,289 478,208

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 14 146,057 146,057 155,046

Provisions 15 66,040 70,554 75,014

Other 16 284 284 354

Total Non-Current Liabilities 212,381 216,895 230,414

Total Liabilities 726,460 707,184 708,622

Net Assets 1,172,884 1,103,097 1,190,390

EQUITY

Reserves 478,639 446,449 471,775

Accumulated funds 694,245 656,648 718,615

Total Equity 1,172,884 1,103,097 1,190,390

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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NSW POLICE FORCE

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June 2014

Notes

Accumulated 

Funds

Asset 

Revaluation 

Surplus

Asset Held 

for Sale 

Revaluation 

Surplus Total

$' 000 $' 000 $' 000 $' 000

Balance as at 1 July 2013 718,615 471,775 - 1,190,390

Restated total equity at 1 July 2013 718,615 471,775 - 1,190,390

Net result for the year (30,912) - - (30,912)

Other comprehensive income:

Net increase / (decrease) in property,

plant and equipment 9 - 13,318 - 13,318

Change in restoration liability - 88 - 88

Other:

Transfer within reserve - - - -

Asset revaluation surplus balance

transferred to accumulated funds on

disposal of asset 6,542 (6,542) - -

Total other comprehensive income 6,542 6,864 - 13,406

Total comprehensive income for

the year (24,370) 6,864 - (17,506)

Transactions with owners in their

capacity as owners - - - -

Balance as at 30 June 2014 694,245 478,639 - 1,172,884

Balance as at 1 July 2012 585,485         439,839      610              1,025,934

Restated total equity at 1 July 2012 585,485 439,839 610 1,025,934

Net result for the year 131,030 - - 131,030

Other comprehensive income:

Net increase / (decrease) in property,

plant and equipment 9 - 31,634 - 31,634

Change in restoration liability - 1,792 - 1,792

Other:

Transfer within reserve - 704 (704) -

Asset revaluation surplus balance

transferred to accumulated funds on

disposal of asset 2,100 (2,194) 94 -

Total other comprehensive income 2,100 31,936 (610) 33,426

Total comprehensive income for

the year 133,130 31,936 (610) 164,456

Transactions with owners in their

capacity as owners - - - -

Balance as at 30 June 2013 718,615 471,775 - 1,190,390
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NSW POLICE FORCE

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2014

Notes Actual Budget Actual

2014 2014 2013

$' 000 $' 000 $' 000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Payments

Employee Related (2,592,552) (2,577,969) (2,425,671)

Grants and subsidies (9,187) (9,445) (9,335)

Finance Costs (10,344) (10,701) (10,790)

Other (572,054) (515,494) (612,123)

Total Payments (3,184,137) (3,113,609) (3,057,919)

Receipts

Sale of goods and services 33,974 25,493 32,515

Interest received 3,086 3,313 2,703

Grants and contributions 3,138,622 3,136,679 3,079,214

Cash transfers to the Crown Entity (1,104) - -

Other 178,886 93,154 72,085

Total Receipts 3,353,464 3,258,639 3,186,517

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES 20 169,327 145,030 128,598

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceed from sale of Land and Building

and Plant and Equipment 4 904 1,734 2,396

Purchases of Land and Building and Plant and Equipment (129,901) (132,551) (115,413)

Purchase of Intangibles (6,207) (13,734) (27,247)

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (135,204) (144,551) (140,264)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of borrowings and advances (7,811) (7,811) (6,665)

Proceeds from borrowings and advances - - 867

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (7,811) (7,811) (5,798)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH 26,312 (7,332) (17,464)

Opening cash and cash equivalents 98,628 85,620 116,092

CLOSING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 7 124,940 78,288 98,628

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Supplementary financial statements

Service group statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

EXPENSES & INCO ME 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Expenses excluding losses

Operating expenses

    Employee related 1,441,979 1,330,175 884,722 747,847 300,269 261,175 193,069 176,023 - - 2,820,039 2,515,220

    Other operating expenses 232,871 243,116 142,877 136,684 48,451 46,836 31,180 32,172 - - 455,379 458,808

Depreciation and amortisation 71,946 72,615 44,142 40,828 14,190 13,445 9,633 9,609 - - 139,911 136,497

Grants and subsidies 4,723 4,965 2,899 2,794 932 919 633 657 - - 9,187 9,335

Finance costs 5,609 6,136 3,441 3,449 1,106 1,136 751 812 - - 10,907 11,533

Other expenses 1,150 1,236 705 695 227 229 154 164 - - 2,236 2,324

Total expenses excluding losses 1,758,278 1,658,243 1,078,786 932,297 365,175 323,740 235,420 219,437 - - 3,437,659 3,133,717

Revenue

Sale of goods and services 19,618 17,551 12,036 9,867 3,755 3,250 2,627 2,322 - - 38,036 32,990

Investment revenue 1,924 1,406 1,181 789 380 260 258 186 - - 3,743 2,641

Grants and contributions 7,659 6,152 4,697 3,457 20,006 18,920 1,025 814 3,104,187 3,050,061 3,137,574 3,079,404

Acceptance by the Crown Entity of employee 

benefits and other liabilities 98,867 59,977 60,659 33,721 19,500 11,105 13,237 7,937 - - 192,263 112,740

Other revenue 19,935 22,239 12,231 12,504 3,933 4,118 2,669 2,943 - - 38,768 41,804

Total Revenue 148,003 107,325 90,804 60,338 47,574 37,653 19,816 14,202 3,104,187 3,050,061 3,410,384 3,269,579

Gain / (loss) on disposal (1,593) (2,036) (976) (1,144) (314) (377) (213) (269) - - (3,096) (3,826)

Other gains / (losses) (278) (535) (171) (301) (55) (99) (37) (71) - - (541) (1,006)

Net result (1,612,146) (1,553,489) (989,129) (873,404) (317,970) (286,563) (215,854) (205,575) 3,104,187 3,050,061 (30,912) 131,030

O ther Comprehensive Income

Increase / (decrease) in revaluation surplus - - - - - - - - 13,318 32,338 13,318 32,338

Increase / (decrease) in assets held for sale 

revaluation surplus - - - - - - - - - (704) - (704)

Net change in the asset revaluation surplus arising 

from a change in restoration liability - - - - - - - - 88 1,792 88 1,792

Total O ther Comprehensive Income - - - - - - - - 13,406 33,426 13,406 33,426

TO TAL CO MPREHENSIVE INCO ME (1,612,146) (1,553,489) (989,129) (873,404) (317,970) (286,563) (215,854) (205,575) 3,117,593 3,083,487 (17,506) 164,456

Service Group 39.1
1

 Service Group 39.2
1

Service Group 39.3
1

Service Group 39.4
1

1. The names and purposes of each service group are summarised in Note 6.

2. Grant received from the Department of Justice (formerly Department of Police and Justice) is made on an entity basis and not to individual service groups.  Consequently, grant from  the Department of Justice 

is included in the 'Not Attributable' column. Revaluation surplus is also unlikely to be attributable to individual service groups.  

Not Attributable
2

Total
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Service group statements for the year ended 30 June 2014 (continued)

ASSETS & LIABILITIES 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents - - - - - - - - 124,940 98,628 124,940 98,628

Receivables 4<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>